
 
 

 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, April 29, 2020 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

   

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

COVID-19 (Novel Coronavirus) update. –Katrina Rothenberger 

 

 

CONSENT 

CLERK’S OFFICE 

Approve Amendment #6 to the Contract for Services with Avenu Insights and 

Analytics, LLC to add $47,000 for a new contract total of $1,408,333 for imaging 

services to process and index land record documents dated prior to 1976.  

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Approve an order appointing Lesley Johnson as a Key Volunteer to the Marion 

County Fair Board with a term ending December 31, 2022.  

 

 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

1. Consider approval of a proclamation declaring the month of May 2020, as Mental 

Health Awareness Month in Marion County. –Cydney Nestor and Jennifer Helms 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

2. Consider approval of Amendment #2 to the Contract for Services with SCS 

Engineers to add $103,416.20 for a new contract total of $713,914 for environmental 

monitoring and reporting services through June 30, 2021. –Brian May     

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 
 

 

2 

 
 

 

3. Consider approval of the Public Improvement Agreement with Roy Houck 

Construction, LLC in the amount of $2,963,257.79 for the resurfacing of various 

Marion County roads through November 30, 2021. –Ryan Crowther 

 

4. Consider approval of the Public Improvement Agreement with Riverbend 

Materials in the amount of $1,945,262.76 for the resurfacing of various Marion 

County roads through November 30, 2021. –Ryan Crowther  

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

5. Consider approval of a proclamation declaring May 3-9, 2020 as National 

Corrections Professionals Week and May 6-12, 2020 as Nurses Appreciation Week in 

Marion County. –Sheriff Joe Kast, Undersheriff Jeff Wood, and Commander Tad 

Larson  

 

6. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Dr. O’Neill S. Solanky DDS, 

LLC in the amount of $168,000 to provide dental services to adults in custody at the 

Marion County Jail through June 30, 2024. –Sheriff Joe Kast and Commander Tad 

Larson    

 

7. Consider approval of the Purchase Order Agreement with Correct RX Pharmacy 

Services Inc. in the amount of $338,333 to provide pharmacy services for the Marion 

County Jail through the Minnesota Multi-state Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy 

Contracts Cooperative Purchasing Agreement through October 31, 2021. –Sheriff Joe 

Kast and Commander Tad Larson    

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None. 

 

 

If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other 
accommodations, call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si 
necesita servicios de interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra 
acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 
503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

